
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 
2023. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) St Ives - 22/01205/FUL (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

Change of use of amenity land to form garden curtilage and erection of boundary 
fencing - 40 Nursery Gardens, St Ives, PE27 3NL. 
 

(b) Somersham - 21/02861/FUL (Pages 23 - 56) 
 

Change of Use of Land for the creation of 6no. Gypsy/Traveller pitches comprising 
the siting of 1no. Mobile Home, 1 no. Touring Caravan, and formation of 
hardstanding area, per pitch - Land West of East View to Llala, Parkhall Road, 
Somersham. 
 



(c) St Neots - 21/02827/FUL (Pages 57 - 78) 
 

Erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellinghouse to land rear of existing dwelling 
- 2 Potton Road Eynesbury PE19 2NP. 
 

(d) St Neots - 22/01342/FUL (Pages 79 - 104) 
 

Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of detached dwelling - 5 Howitts 
Lane, Eynesbury, PE19 2JA. 
 

(e) Alconbury Weston - 22/00298/FUL (Pages 105 - 126) 
 

Demolition of stables and associated paraphernalia and erection of 3 no. dwellings 
- one pair of semi-detached (3 beds) and 1 detached (2 beds) with associated 
parking (cartlodges) – Stables, Hamerton Road, Alconbury Weston. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 
[...]
ov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 23rd 
January 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, S R McAdam, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Corney, P A Jordan and S Mokbul. 

 
36 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th December 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

37 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor D Mickleburgh declared a non-registerable interest in Minute Nos 40 
(a) and 40 (b) by virtue of the fact that she and the applicant were Members of 
Godmanchester Town Council. Councillor Mickelburgh left the meeting and took 
no part in the discussion or voting on the items. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a non- registerable interest in Minute No 40 (c) 
by virtue of the fact that the District Council was the applicant and he was a 
Member of the Cabinet. Councillor Wakeford confirmed he would approach the 
item with an open mind and make a decision on the basis of the debate. 
 
Councillor R Slade declared an other registrable interest in Minute No 40 (c) by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council. 
 
Councillor L Davenport-Ray declared a non- registerable interest in Minute No. 
40 (c) by virtue of the fact that the District Council was the applicant and he was 
a Member of the Cabinet. Councillor Davenport-Ray confirmed she would 
approach the item with an open mind and make a decision on the basis of the 
debate. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared a non- registerable interest in Minute No. 40 (c) 
by virtue of the fact that the District Council was the applicant and he was a 
Member of the Cabinet. Councillor Sanderson confirmed he would approach the 
item with an open mind and make a decision on the basis of the debate. 
 

38 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Page 5 of 128

Agenda Item 1



 

The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Construction of a boat slipway and access track, boat hut and jetty, part 
change of use of changing rooms and toilet block to café (Use Class E) and 
diversification of existing activities relating to the approved use of the site 
as a water-based activity centre - Liquid Skillz, Lake Ashmore, Gore Tree 
Road, Hemingford Grey, PE28 9BP - 20/01621/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Meredith, Hemingford Grey Parish Council, Councillor D Keane, 
Ward Member, and Mr J Mills, agent, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Services Manager (Development Management) to include those listed 
in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted as amended in the Late 
Representations. 
 

b) Construction of a second wakeboard line and associated control shed and 
viewing hut, and erection of a linked decked walkway - Liquid Skillz, Lake 
Ashmore, Gore Tree Road, Hemingford Grey, PE28 9BP - 21/00044/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Meredith, Hemingford Grey Parish Council, Councillor D Keane, 
Ward Member, and Ms S Spark, applicant, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Services Manager (Development Management) to include those listed 
in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
 
At 8.54 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.05 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

39 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor D B Dew be elected Chair for the following two items. 
 
 
 
Councillor D B Dew in the Chair. 
 

40 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

Page 6 of 128



 

 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Change of use from existing garages/stores (C3) to holiday lets (C1) - 18 
Post Street, Godmanchester, PE29 2BA - 21/02060/FUL  
 
(Councillor K Pauley, Godmanchester Town Council, Councillor S Conboy, Ward 
Member, and Mr J Tyres, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 37 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a). The proposed removal of both pairs of double doors, and the 
infilling of the openings with glazed doors and the insertion of the 
rooflights on the rear roofslope would remove much of the special 
interest of the building. The proposal would therefore adversely 
affect the character and special interest of the Coach House Grade 
II Listed Building, and harm the character and appearance of the 
Godmanchester (Post Street) Conservation Area. The level of harm 
would be less than substantial. The public benefits arising from the 
scheme, which would include investment in the repair of the 
building and in helping to secure future use for the building, do not 
outweigh the level of harm to the heritage assets identified. The 
proposal is therefore contrary Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 parts) 
f, g, h, i and j of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD (2017), the National Design 
Guide and the NPPF (2021) in this regard paragraphs 199, 202 and 
203 of the NPPF 2021. 

 
b). Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

demonstrate that the building is capable of being converted without 
the need for structural works or significant internal works. It is not 
clear therefore whether the building can accommodate the 
proposals without any structural works, and depending upon how 
extensive these may be, whether they would be tantamount to 
rebuilding. The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
Policy LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
c). Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

demonstrate that the proposal would not result in harm to protected 
species or wildlife. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 
LP30 of the Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, The Wildlife and 
Countryside Act (1981), the Habitats and Protected Species 
Regulations (2017) and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

 

Page 7 of 128



 

d). Part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 require 
adequate provision to be made for refuse bins for new 
development. A Unilateral Undertaking securing funding for the 
provision of wheeled bins to serve the development was not 
submitted with the application. The proposal therefore fails to meet 
the requirements of Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 and the 
Developer Contributions SPD (2011). 

 
b) To convert the existing garages/stores (C3) to Holiday lets (C1) - 18 Post 

Street, Godmanchester, PE29 2BA - 21/02573/LBC  
 
(Councillor K Pauley, Godmanchester Town Council, Councillor S Conboy, Ward 
Member, and Mr J Tyres, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 37 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a). The pr
[...]
 
 
(Mr N Sloper, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 37 for Members’ interests. 
 
that, subject to the outcome of the public consultation and after consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair, the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the 
application subject to conditions to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted or refuse the application. 
 

41 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of four recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 9 of 128



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 20th FEBRUARY 2023 

Case No: 22/01205/FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF AMENITY LAND TO FORM 

GARDEN CURTILAGE AND ERECTION OF 
BOUNDARY FENCING 

 
Location: 40 NURSERY GARDENS, ST IVES, PE27 3NL 
 
Applicant: MR AND MRS BAULK 
 
Grid Ref: 531835 272222 
 
Date of Registration:   27.06.2022 
 
Parish: ST IVES 
 

RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) because the Officer recommendation of refusal 
is contrary to St Ives Town Council’s recommendation of approval. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site is occupied by a two-storey detached 

dwelling which is orientated side-on to Nursery Gardens. Nursery 
Gardens is characterised by similar detached two storey 
dwellings with a mix of brick and render finishes and mock Tudor 
facades. Dwellings are generally set back from the road with 
front or side driveways and landscaped front gardens. 
 

1.2 The site is located within the built-up area of St Ives and 
predominantly in Flood Zone 1 on the Environment Agency’s 
Flood Map for Planning, however a small section 
[...]
, the proposed close boarded fence 
would be a visually incongruous feature to the front and side of 
the dwelling and would be out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the street scene. The proposal therefore fails to 
comply with Policies LP11 and LP12 of Huntingdonshire’s Local 
Plan to 2036 and the guidance contained within parts 3.6 and 3.8 
of the Huntingdonshire Design Guide (2017). 

 
 
 

Page 17 of 128



If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lucy Pateman Senior Development 
Management Officer – lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 18 of 128

mailto:lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 5

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT
13 July 2022

Application No
Applicant/Agent

Proposed Development Recommendations

21/01368/FUL

Mr Alan Tuohy
1 Green End Barns
St Ives
PE27 5RH

2 storey extension to existing dwelling to 
form self contained annex for ageing 
relations
1 Green End Barns
St Ives

APPROVAL
Would wish to see two replacement trees for the one to be felled

22/00033/FUL

Mr Tim Adams
Walsingham Planning 
Ltd
Bourne House
Cores End Road
Bourne End
SL8 5AR

New rear fire escape
13 Crown Street
St Ives

APPROVAL
No adverse impact on street scene
Acceptable addition to premises

22/00926/TREE

Mr David Brettell
19 Wilson Way
St Ives
PE27 6TG

Horse Chestnut Tree - reduce by 5-7metres
19 Wilson Way
St Ives

APPROVAL
Acceptable level of canopy reduction.
Welcome the decision not to fell the tree.

P
age 19 of 128



Page 2 of 5

22/00928/FUL

Mr and Mrs Garrod
JK Architecture
The Gables
Bury Road
Bury
Ramsey 
PE26 1ME

Proposed rear two storey extension
24 Brigham Crescent
St Ives

APPROVAL
Appropriate scale of development
In keeping with the street scene

22/01007/FUL

Miss Katrina Rees
MWS Architectural Ltd
89 St John’s Road
Ely
CB6 3
[...]
 proposed dwelling would be in close 
proximity, 1.45m, to the rear boundary of No. 45. Furthermore, 
there would only be a distance separation of 12.66m from the 
rear of No. 45 to the side gable of the proposed dwelling. 

7.19 The proposed dwelling has been designed with a gable end 
facing No. 45 and whilst there are only secondary windows 
proposed at first floor (serving a bathroom and ensuite) due to 
the scale and mass of the proposed dwelling and proximity to the 
boundary it is considered that the size, scale and height of the 
proposed dwellings in proximity to the rear boundary of No. 45 
Philip Gardens would have a cumulatively significant overbearing 
impact upon the rear amenity space and outlook to No.45 and 
would fail to maintain a high standard of amenity for the 
occupiers of No.45 Philip Gardens, contrary to Policy LP14 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

7.20 Officers note that the proposed development would just have 
bathroom windows facing No.45 Philip Gardens on the south-
west first floor elevation. As such, a condition could be imposed if 
planning  permission was to be granted for the proposed 
development to ensure obscure glazing. Having regard to the 
current relationship between No.45 Philip Gardens and adjacent 
properties it is recognised that the proposed dwellings would not 
result in direct overlooking nor loss of privacy subject to 
condition. However, the proposed development would result in a 
perception of overlooking of the private amenity space of No.45 
Philip Gardens.  

Page 63 of 128



7.21 Overall, it is considered that the proposed dwellings, by virtue of 
their scale, siting and design in close proximity to the rear garden 
of No.45 Philip Gardens would introduce a dominating 2 storey 
dwelling of significant mass within close proximity of the common 
boundary that would lead to an oppressive and poor physical 
relationship between the proposed dwellings and the private 
amenity space of number No. 45 Philips Gardens. This would be 
through the combination of the perception of being overlooked 
from the south west facing first floor windows and the scale of 
the proposed building within 1.45 metres of the proposed 
boundary of No. 45 Philip Gardens. This would lead to significant 
levels of overbearing impact upon the rear garden of No. 45 
Philip Gardens and would fail to maintain a high standard of 
amenity for users and occupiers of No. 45 Philips Gardens 
contrary to Policy LP14 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036, Paragraph 130 (f) of the NPPF (2021) section H2 of the 
National Design Guide in this regard. Impact upon No.45a/b 
Philip Gardens 

7.22 Impact upon No.45a/b Philip Gardens - No. 45a and 45b Philip 
Gardens are a pair of semi-detached dwellings sited to the 
southwest of the proposed dwellings. A number of windows are 
proposed on the southwest elevation but these serve bathrooms 
and ensuites at first floor and a hall and w.c to the ground floor. 
There would be no direct overlooking to the rear of No. 45a and 
45b and the first floor windows could be conditioned to be 
obscurely glazed to protect the amenities of these properties. 
Due to the orientation of the dwelling and intervening rear 
gardens the proposal would not have any adverse impact on the 
occupiers of No's 45a and 45b Philip Gardens. 

7.23 Impact on the host property No. 2 Potton Road - With regards to 
No. 2 Potton Road, the proposed dwelling would be orientated to 
the south of the host property and at sufficient distance so as not 
to have any adverse impact on the occupant of No. 2. However, 
the proposed access drive to serve the dwelling would abut the 
side elevation of No. 2 and extend past the frontage of the 
property. As a result the proposed development would lead to 
vehicle movements in close proximity to the northern (principal 
elevation) and south eastern side of No. 2 Potton Road. This 
could result in detrimental impact on the amenity of No. 2 Potton 
Road 
[...]
1 in this regard. 

Water Efficiency 
7.40 Policy LP12 of the Local Plan to 2036 states that new dwellings 

must comply with the optional Building Regulation requirement 
for water efficiency set out in Approved Document G of the 
Building Regulations. Whilst confirmation of compliance from the 
Applicant/Agent has not been sought given the concerns raised 
with regards to aspects of the application, a condition could be 
attached to any approval decision to ensure compliance with the 
above. 

Accessible and Adaptable homes 
7.41 Policy LP25 of the Local Plan states that proposals for new 

housing will be supported where they meet the optional Building 
Regulation requirement M4(2) 'accessible and adaptable homes' 
unless it can be demonstrated that site specific factors make this 
impractical or unviable. While confirmation of compliance from 
the Applicant/Agent has not been sought given the concerns 
raised with regards to aspects of the application, a condition 
could be attached to any approval decision to ensure compliance 
with the above. 

Developer Contributions 

7.42 The application is not accompanied by a completed Unilateral 
Undertaking for the provision of wheeled bins and therefore fails 
to comply with part H of the Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the 
Local Plan to 2036. 

Other Matters 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

7.43 The development would be CIL liable in accordance with the 
Council's adopted charging schedule; CIL payments will cover 
footpaths and access, health, community facilities, libraries and 
lifelong learning and education. 

Page 67 of 128



Conclusion and Planning Balance 

7.44 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission 
be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

7.45 The principle of the development is supported and it has been 
demonstrated that the proposal can be accommodated without 
having an adverse impact on the character of the area and 
highway safety. 

7.46 Other material planning considerations have been considered 
during the application including the contribution the development 
would make to market housing delivery and the economic 
benefits including job creation through construction. 

7.47 However, it is considered that the proposed development would 
have a detrimental impact on the residential amenities of No. 45 
Philip Gardens and No. 2 Potton Road, the host property. 
Furthermore, the application is not accompanied by a completed 
Unilateral Undertaking for the provision of wheeled bins.  

7.48 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and 
having regard for all relevant material considerations, it is 
concluded that the proposed development is contrary to policy 
and not acceptable. The proposed development is considered to 
be in conflict with the Development Plan when taken as a whole 
and is not acceptable. There are no overriding material 
considerations that indicate that permission should be granted in 
this instance. Therefore, it is recommended that the application 
be refused. 

Conclusion 
 
7.49 Having regard to all relevant material considerations, it is 

concluded that the proposal would not accord with local and 
national planning policy. Therefore, it is recommended that 
planning permission be refused. 

8. RECOMMENDATION - REFUSAL for the following 
reasons: 

 
Reason 1 - The proposed dwellings, by virtue of their scale, 
siting and design in close proximity to the rear garden of 
No.45 Philips Garden would introduce a dominating 2 storey 
dwelling of significant mass which would lead to an 
oppressive and overbearing impact between the proposed 
dwellings and the private amenity space of No. 45 Philip 
Gardens. This would be through the combination of the 
perception of being overlooked from the southwest facing first 

Page 68 of 128



floor windows and from the scale of the proposed building 
within 1.45 metres of the boundary and would fail to maintain 
a high standard of amenity for users and occupiers of No. 45 
Philips Garden. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 
LP14 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, Paragraph 
130 (f) of the NPPF (2021) section H2 of the National Design 
Guide. 
 
Reason 2 - The proposed access would lead to vehicle 
movements in close proximity to the northern (principal 
elevation) and south eastern side of No. 2 Potton Road. This 
would result in detrimental impact on the amenity of No. 2 
Potton Road by virtue of unacceptable noise impact and 
lights from vehicles. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policy LP14 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, 
Paragraph 130 (f) of the NPPF (2021) section H2 of the 
National Design Guide. 
 
Reason 3 - The application is not accompanied by a 
completed Unilateral Undertaking for the provision of wheeled 
bins and therefore fails to comply with part H of the Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (2011) and 
Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 
 
Reason 4 - The proposed development, by virtue of 
insufficient information, fails to demonstrate what potentially 
harmful impact from noise would result due to the proximity to 
the railway line and is therefore not considered to be in 
accordance with Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 2036 and 
paragraph 127(f) of the NPPF (2019). 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Collins Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.collins@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 69 of 128

mailto:lewis.collins@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 1 February 2022

No. Reference Development SNTC 
Decision

Notes

Planning application documents and comments can be viewed by vis
[...]
 
Reason 5 - A Unilateral Undertaking to secure the provision 
of wheeled bins has not been submitted as part of the 
application. On this basis the proposal would fail to provide a 
satisfactory contribution to meet the tests within the CIL 
Regulations. The proposal would therefore fail to accord with 
Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and the 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(2011).  

 
 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Marie Roseaman Senior Development 
Management Officer – marie.roseaman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 100 of 128

mailto:marie.roseaman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 101 of 128



Application Ref: 22/01342/FULo © Crown copyright and database rights 2023 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 08/02/2023

Development Management Committee

Location: St Neots

!

1:2,500Scale =   

Key
The Site
Listed Buildings
Conservation Area
Scheduled Ancient Monuments

Page 102 of 128



P
age 103 of 128



P
age 104 of 128



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 23rd  JANUARY 2023 

Case No: 22/00298/FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF STABLES AND ASSOCIATED 

PARAPHERNALIA AND ERECTION OF 3 NO. 
DWELLINGS - ONE PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED (3 
BEDS) AND 1 DETACHED (2 BEDS) WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING (CARTLODGES) 

 
Location: STABLES HAMERTON ROAD  ALCONBURY WESTON   
 
Applicant: MR KEITH BAKER 
 
Grid Ref: 517673   277155 
 
Date of Registration:   01.03.2022 
 
Parish: ALCONBURY WESTON 
 
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) as the Parish Council recommendation of 
refusal contrary is contrary to the officer recommendation of 
approval. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The site is located north and west of Hamerton Road at th
[...]
ciated paraphernalia and erection of 3 no.
dwellings - one pair of semi-detached (3 beds) and 1 detached (2 beds) with
associated parking (cartlodges)

Case Officer: Jennifer Wallis

Click for further information

Customer Details
Name: Mrs Alison Brown

Email: parishclerk@alconburywestonparishcouncil.co.uk

Address: 46 Oakdale Avenue, Peterborough PE2 8TA

Comments Details
Commenter Type: Town or Parish Council

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Reasons for comment:

Comments: At their meeting on 23rd January 2023 the Parish Council resolved that their
previous objection and comments still stand against this application.

Furthermore, the Parish Council notes that this planning application has been
amended to acknowledge that there are 3 distinct properties proposed for the
site of the Stables at 50 Hamerton Road Alconbury Weston. There would appear
to be no additional revised drawings published online, and our comments are
limited to those pertaining to the amended description. Our original comments
against this application stand, along with the following observations.

The drainage system for Tranche 1 of this development, 18/01940/FUL, and
amended by 22/001345/S73 does not appear to have been implemented and
the additional surface water run-off from this development now causes
Hamerton Road to flood at the bottom of the driveway making it the first point to
flood. This development runs onto Hamerton Road at its lowest point and water
accumulates causing flooding of the road close to a blind bend. 

The Tranche 1 proposal made provision for parking, but has never been
provided, on part of what is now the Tranche 2 site (that this application is for)
and which Tranche 2 seeks to remove. The Parish Council expressed concerns
in our original response that there would be parking on Hamerton Road close to
the blind bend, this off-road parking was not provided and there has been
vehicles parked on Hamerton Road this winter close to the blind bend, p

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 20th 
February 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, 
P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd January 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Mokbul declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (a) by 
virtue of the facts that the application related to the Ward she represented and 
that she was a Member of St Ives Town Council. 
 
Councillor R Slade declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (c) by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council. 
 
Councillor I Gardener declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (d) by 
virtue of the fact the applicant was a close associate, left the room for the 
duration of the item and took no part in the discussion or voting. 
 

44 AGENDA ITEM 3 (e) - APPLICATION REQUIRING REFERENCE TO 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - ERECTION OF A PAIR OF 
SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGHOUSE TO LAND REAR OF EXISTING 
DWELLING - 2 POTTON ROAD EYNESBURY PE19 2NP - 21/02827/FUL  
 
Having noted that the application had been withdrawn, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the item be not determined. 
 

45 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 



 

further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Change of use of amenity land to form garden curtilage and erection of 
boundary fencing - 40 Nursery Gardens, St Ives, PE27 3NL - 22/01205/FUL  
 
(Councillor N Wells, St Ives Town Council, and K Baulk, applicant, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused because by virtue of its design, material and 
prominent siting within Nursery Gardens, the proposed close boarded fence 
would be a visually incongruous feature to the front and side of the dwelling and 
would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the street scene. 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with Policies LP11 and LP12 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 and the guidance contained within parts 
3.6 and 3.8 of the Huntingdonshire Design Guide (2017). 
 

b) Change of Use of Land for the creation of 6no. Gypsy/Traveller pitches 
comprising the siting of 1no. Mobile Home, 1 no. Touring Caravan, and 
formation of hardstanding area, per pitch - Land West of East View to Llala, 
Parkhall Road, Somersham - 21/02861/FUL  
 
(Councillor R Sutton, Somersham Parish Council, and P Casey, applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

c) Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of detached dwelling - 5 
Howitts Lane, Eynesbury, PE19 2JA - 22/01342/FUL  
 
(Councillor T Wylie, St Neots Town Council, J Thorpe, objector and S 
Richardson, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) The proposed dwellings, by virtue of their scale, siting and design in close 

proximity to the rear garden of No.45 Philips Garden would introduce a 
dominating 2 storey dwelling of significant mass which would lead to an 
oppressive and overbearing impact between the proposed dwellings and 
the private amenity space of No. 45 Philip Gardens. This would be 
through the combination of the perception of being overlooked from the 
southwest facing first floor windows and from the scale of the proposed 
building within 1.45 metres of the boundary and would fail to maintain a 
high standard of amenity for users and occupiers of No. 45 Philips 
Garden. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy LP14 of 



 

Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, Paragraph 130 (f) of the NPPF 
(2021) section H2 of the National Design Guide. 

 
b) The proposed access would lead to vehicle movements in close proximity 

to the northern (principal elevation) and south eastern side of No. 2 Potton 
Road. This would result in detrimental impact on the amenity of No. 2 
Potton Road by virtue of unacceptable noise impact and lights from 
vehicles. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy LP14 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Paragraph 130 (f) of the NPPF 
(2021) section H2 of the National Design Guide. 

 
c) The application is not accompanied by a completed Unilateral Undertaking 

for the provision of wheeled bins and therefore fails to comply with part H 
of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (2011) 
and Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
d) The proposed development, by virtue of insufficient information, fails to 

demonstrate what potentially harmful impact from noise would result due 
to the proximity to the railway line and is therefore not considered to be in 
accordance with Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 2036 and paragraph 
127(f) of the NPPF (2019). 

 
d) Demolition of stables and associated paraphernalia and erection of 3 no. 

dwellings - one pair of semi-detached (3 beds) and 1 detached (2 beds) with 
associated parking (cartlodges) – Stables, Hamerton Road, Alconbury 
Weston - 22/00298/FUL  
 
(Councillor N Morton, Alconbury Weston Parish Council, S Boyles, objector, and 
A Bussetil, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) together with an 
additional Grampian condition to secure completion of drainage measures before 
development commences. 
 

46 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of three recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
Chair 

 
 


